Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Ermaceous Gioup Ple 03732607

In the Coutt case numbet
High Court of Justice 3014 of 2008

We

Edward George Boyle James Robert Tucher
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

§ Salisburv Squaie & Salisbury Square
London London

EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB

United Kingdom United Kingdom

Administiators ol the above company attach a progiess report for the period

TUESDAY

fiom o
14 October 2010 13 Apnl 2011
Signed s .
\] ¢ [ U’!’,&/
Joint Admumstiator
Dated 12 Mav 2011
Cuntact Details
Yo o not Bane o @inve am contact intormaiien in Tom Chute:
the by opposite but 1o do sl hedp Companacs KPMG LLLP
ilouse o contact vou ol thore iy d quers on the lorm 8 Salisbury Square
El contact mborntation that sor give will b visble o London
scarchios v the public record EC1Y 8BB
United Kingdom Tel
DX Number DX 58050 Blachfriars DX Exchange
W hen vou have completed and signed thus form please send it o the Ruegistrar of Companies ot -
«de Companmes House Crown VWay Cardift CTI4 3L L DX\ 33050 Car
“AEIDSU7C*
A42 17/05/2011 278

COMPANIES HOUSE -




ABSIRACT OF RUCEIPTS AND PAYVMIENTS - /1072010 to 13/04/201 1 Appendivto Form 2 24

. Eimaceous Group Pl Page 1
RECIEIPTS £
Brought toiward from preyrous Absteact (i Any) [41 982 595 06
Duect expenses 67 96
Service Chage 6333
Leaschold properiy 1 205 000 00
Sundhy recepis 000
Bank terest Qoss 826 48
Group fundimng 1eceyn 496 703 44
Cimploy ce expenses 5850
Floating charge $03 964 90
Hloatmg eh VAL recable 2370011
Floating ch VAT pavable 6321438
FCoaung ch VAL conuot 117 888 67
= Delete as Caned torwaid 1o [44 694 134 85
appropiiate * contmnuation sheot ’ next abstiact
PAY MENTS L
Biouzht lotward trom previous Abstract (if Any} 146 455 756 87
Sundiy evpenses 64 883 34
Legal fees (General) 5562287
Other property costs 373 60
Frved charge credior 950 000 00
‘ Itecoverable VA 1793321
| ANeentsfvaluers' ees 233500
I [ egal tees (fived costy 11 88320
‘ I czal costs 1e debron recovenes 797550
i Flear & light 33496
\ Statgge costs 47 774 835
: Othur propetty expenses S1143
Insurance of assets 27839351
Bank charges & intarest 2310519
I tved chatge VA T redable 562608
* Delete as Cariied totwaid o 147 67267571
apprap e * contmuation sheet next abstiad

Moo Pho gecapts and pavments st seve iy beadded ap at the teot ot cacl shoct and e wotals carried torsard [ one abstract o anotir
wathoutam miermednue bab mee so o the 2ross tonds sholt sepresant the wotab amoants reconved and pasd by the adnin et wor sinee e was appomiad



cutting through complexity ™

Erinaceous Group plc
and certain

subsidiaries - In
administration

Administrators’ sixth progress report for the period from
14 October 2010 to 13 April 2011 pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

26 April 2011




Q27011 KFMG LLP a UK imited iabibty partnership is a subsidiary of KPMG Europa LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of mdependent member fims affiiated with KPMG international Conperatve a Swiss
entry All nghts raserved Ths document 13 confidenlial and its crrcadabon and use are restnicled KPMG and the KPMG lego are registered irademarks of KPMG internatiohal Cooperative a Swiss enlity

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by the Joint Admimstrators solely to comply with their statutory duty under rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
to report on the progress of the Administration in the penod 14 October 201010 13 Apnl 2011 It s not surtable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of being used, and i1s not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation o
the debt of or any financial interest in Ennaceous Group plc or other companies in the group

Any esttmated outcomes for creditors included in this report is iliustrative only and cannot be rehed upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes
for creditors

Any person that chooses 1o rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so
at thewr own nsk To the fullest extent permtted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibiity and will not accept any habihty
in respect of this report

James Robenrt Tucker, Edward George Boyle and Richard John Hill are authonsed 1o act as an insolvency practiioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales Richard James Philpott 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency prachtioner by the Insofvency
Practihioners’ Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the companies and contract without personat hability The appointments of the Joint Admirustrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration




Admincos

Administrators

Banks

Bullding
Consultancy

Caley

ECPS

ECS

EG plc and Parent
Company

EMS
EPS
Group
HLR

. ——

©2011 KPMG LI P 2 UK mited hability partnership 18 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member Tem of the KPMG netwok of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooparative a Swiss
entity All nghts reserved Th.s document 15 confidential and its ¢ culation and use are resincted KPMG and the KPMG logo are reg slered Irademasks of KPMG Internationat Cooperative a Swess onlity

Glossary of terms

Companes placed into adrministration on or after  1AB6

14 April 2008 (see Appendix 1 for details of

companies) IRB6

James Robert Tucker ISGO

Edward George Boyle PR

Richard John Hill

Richard James Philpoti Prescribed part
KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square

London, EC4Y BBB SoA

HBoS, Lloyds TSB and HSBC (secured by a Square Mile

debenture dated 26 July 2006}

Ennacecus Consultancy Services Limited

Caley Limited (a vehicle owned by the Banks})

Ennzaceous Commercial Property Services
Limited

Ennacecus Commercial Services Limited

Ennaceous Group pic

Ennaceous Managed Services Limited
Ennaceous Property Services Limited
EG plc and its subsidianes {as at 14 Apnl 2008)

HLR Heldings Limited

The Insolvency Act 1986
The Insolvency Rules 1986
ISGO Limited

People Resourcing Limited

A fund set aside for unsecured floating charge
funds of approximately 20% of net assets

Statement of Affans

Square Mile Real Estate Services Limited




Page

Executive summary 4
Extension of the administrations 5
Asset realisations 6
Liabilities 7
Costs of administrations 8
| Comments on appendices 9
Appendices
1 Statutory information 10
2 Administrators’ receipts and payments account 13
' 3 Administrators' ime cost analysis for the period 18

© 2011 KPMG LIP3 UK hinuted hability partnerstip 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the kPMG network of incependenl member tirms affilated with KPMG International Goaperative a Swiss
entty All nghts reserved This document 15 confidentst) and sls crculation and use are restncted KPHAG and the KPMG logo are registered rademarks of KPMG Inlernancnal Cooperative a Swiss enlity




Executive summary
Headlines

This report has been This progress report covers the penod from 14 Qctober 2010 to 13 Apnl 2011 and follows the Administrators’ sixth six monthly progress report to
creditors dated 10 November 2010 It has been prepared purely in accordance with Rule 2 47 of IR86 and relates to the three remaining

prepared in accordance with adrministrations, being EG plc, ECPS and EPS

Rule 2 47 of IR86
The Administrators’ Statement of Proposals was deemed approved by creditors on 19 July 2008
Since the last report to creditors dated 10 November 2010, the Administrators have continued to progress the adminisirations to achieve the
statutory purpose to realise assets for the benefit of creditors as a whole, have realised property to distribute to secured and preferential
creditors, and have made distributions to unsecured creditors from Prescnbed Parts in certain entiies

The Prescribed Parls which resulted from floating charge realisations and are detailed on page 7 have now been paid to the unsecured creditors
in all enhikes from which a Prescribed Part s available

There a small number of residual matters, as detalled in this report, which are yet to be finalised Therefore, the Administrators applied for and
cbtained a Court Order on 6 October 2010 1o extend ten admimistrations for a further 12 months until 13 October 2011

Final tax clearance has recently been receved from HMRC in respect of seven companies in administration, therefore enabling these
administrations to be closed A separate final report has been issued in respect of these seven administrations

€208 KPMG LLP a UK imted liabikly partnershig 18 a subsidiary ot KPMG Europe L LP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated #th KPMG Intenational Cooporative o Swiss 4
antty All nghts reserved Th s document 1s confidenhial and as cireulahon and use are restincied KPMG and the KPMG logo are reg.stered Irademarks of KPMG Internationa Cooperative a Sw ss entity




Ten administrations were

extended for a further 12

months until 13 October
2011

Seven of these
administrations have now
been closed

©2011 KPMG LLP a UK mited diabiity pantnerstup 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europa LLP and a member fiumn of *ha kPMG network of independant member fims affiliated w1*h KPMG Internat onal Cooparative a bass

Extension of the administrations

The Administrators constdered the positon of each of the remaining
adrmimistrations separately

Prior tc making the application to extend ten admimnistrations the
Admimstrators advised the secured creditors of their intention 10 seek
an extension to the adminustrations and received their support for this

strategy

The administrations were extended for a further 12 months until 13
October 2011 for the following reasons

EG plc

To dispose of the leasehold property at The Courtyard, Severn Drive
Tewkesbury This property has now been sold

To complete the collection of a debtor balance with a significant
eshmated realisable value by way of a joint collection exercise with a
Caley owned entity

As the parent company and the only entity with a bank overdraft
facility, EG plc needs to remain open until all subsidiary company
administrations have been closed

ECPS

Following the approval of the Court of the Distnbution Scheme to deal
with the chient monies, and following expiry of a bar date for clams of
21 June 2010, £1 2m has been released {o the estate of ECPS
(£840,000 was received before 13 October 2010, with the balance
receved shortly after) This has significantly ncreased the Prescrbed
Part available to its unsecured crediters The process to distribute this
Prescnbed Part was completed on 12 November 2010

ISGO

The Administrators have sought legal advice on the treatment of
invesiment assets in this entity 1o establish whether they should

properly be treated as fixed or floating charge Having made enquines
to deterruine the extent of secunty arrangements that were n place at

the time that the investments were entered nto, the Administrators
have determmned that certain of the secunties were subject to a fixed
charge and the others are floating charge assets on which a prescribed
part 1s payable The process to distribute the Prescrnbed Part was
completed on 28 Qctober 2010

HLR, PR, ECS, EMS Square Mile, Bullding Consultancy and tSGO

Tax clearance has recently been provided by HMRC and a final report
has now been issued

EPS

A sum of £15,0001s held on behalf of dissenting shareholders and on
advice from schcitors the Administrators are seeking to pay these
monies into Cour pending future claims from the beneficial owners

The Administrators are have re3cently completed the sale of a small
parcel of land

in all cases

To agree the final corporation tax position of the Group and each of its
members and obtain corporation tax and VAT clearance

To make a further drstnbution to the secured creditors under therr fixed
and floating charge secunty

enlity All nghts reserved This documant is conlidenlial and its crculation and use are resticted KPMG and the KPMG logo are regsstored trademarks of KPMG Internationat Cooperative a Sw ss enlity




Our recetvables collection

activities have been

concluded except for one
outstanding matter, no

further realisations are
anticipated

The ECPS Distribution
Scheme has been
completed

There are a small number of
property related matters still
to be concluded

Asset realisations

Leasehold and freehold property

The sale of business agreements included the leasehcld interest in 78 of the Group’s 154 premises All of these have now been assigned or
vacated

We have offered surrenders on all of the properties not included in the sale of business Acceptance of surrender has not yet been granted in all
cases These properties remain vacant Landlords are not under any obligation to accept surrender of the leases Therefore, some ongoing
management and maintenance of public hability cover of the properties 1s required until the lease habililies are discharged or the administrations
are closed

The joint administrators have now completed the sale of EG plc’s long leasehold interest in the Tewkesbury property, and the sale of a parcel of
freehold land adjacent to Shoreham Airport has been completed

Receivables

EG ple has commenced litigation in order to recover an outstanding recevable

©2011 KPMG LLP a UK brmtad hability partnarship 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and @ member firm of the hPMG network of independent member firms affiiated wih KPMG International Cooperatrve a Swiss 6
anlity All nghts reserved This docurnent 15 confrdential and its circulation and use are restiicled KPMG and the KPMG logo are reg slered trademarks of KPMG Internat onal Coopera ive o Swiss enlity




Liabilities

Secured creditors

Since the previous report the

Admimstrators have paid the

final two Prescribed Part Preferential creditors

A summary of the agreed and paid preferential creditor claims are detailed below

To date distnbutions to the secured creditors total £134 milhion against a debt at appointment of £230 million

dividends
Building
£000 ' Consultancy ECPS EMS ECS Total
Redundancy payments office _ 112 43 101 20 276
. Employees ! 102 54 17 19 192
Total _ 214 97 118 39 468
Source  Admunistrators records
Prescnbed part and unsecured creditors’ ctaims
Summansed below are the Prescnbed Parts for each of the Administrations
On 3 Apnil 2009 the Court granted the Joint Admimistrators permission to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Parts The
Joint Administrators had largely complieted the agreement of claims at the date of the last report but received a late communication from HM
Revenue and Customs that it considered itself to be a sigmificant creditor and intended to participate In view of the matenality of HMRC’s claim
the administrators agreed to delay the diwvidends for a penod to ailow HMRC 1o claim Following receipt of HMRC's claims eight Prescribed Part
dwidends have now been paid
The Joint Admimstrators forecast that there will not be a Prescribed Part in EG plc However, they continue to keep this under review as they
finalise reahsations
The costs directly associated with agreeing claims and distributing the Prescrnbed Part to the unsecured creditors are deduchble from the
Prescnbed Part
_ Buiiding _ _
£000 ! EG _u_o. Consultancy ECPS| EMS ECS| HLR| PR SM ISGO, Total
Total (before costs) | Nil| 600 &i 292 59 139 7 9 50 1,600
Payment due - Pad Pad Pad Paid Pawd Paid Pawd Padi -
Less costs - (44) 29! (15) N NIl Nil Nil| Nit (88)
Dividend (p in the £) - g52 6 571 72 148 i6 18 023 037 159
Note We have nol sought to recover our costs in respect of some of the smaller Prescribed Paris where it is not cost effective to de so
Source  Administrators estimates
©2011 KPMG LLP a UK imited liability partnership 15 a subsidiary of KPMS Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG netwerk of independant member firms affiiated with KPMG International Cooparative a Swiss 7

enlty All nghts raservad This document 1s confidenbial ard 15 crculation and use a e resincted KPMG and the KPMG oge are registered trademarks of KPMG Internatonat Cooperative a Sw ss entity




The administrators’ total Costs of adminustrations |
remuneration across all of The costs of admimistrations paid to date are set out in the attached Receipts and Payments Accounts (see Appendix 2)
the admmuistrations of In accordance with Rute 2 106 {5a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, where there is a dwvidend to preferential creditors in a particular entity, a simple
£7 428 million to date has majonty of these creditars voting i1s required to approve the basis of the Adnministrators’ remuneration drawn from that estate This 1s in addition to
been approved by the the approval of each of the Secured creditors
Secured and preferential Administrators’ remuneration of £7 34 millon, together with £88,000 for dealing with the Prescnbed Parts, has been drawn to date with the
d h hcabl approval of the Secured and preferential creditors, where apphcable In accordance with R12 2(2) IR86 the costs associated with the agreement
creditors (where apphicable) and payment of the Prescnibed Parts are payable from those funds and the table on Page 7 delails costs of £88,000 payable from the Prescnbed
Parts paid to date
The Admirustrators’ time costs 1o 13 October 2010, have been analysed and disclosed in previous reporis to creditors Analyses of time costs
incurred in the pertod from 14 October 2010 to 13 Apnl 2011 are attached as Appendix 3
© 2011 KPMG LI P a UK imited hobilty paztnership 19 8 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LI P snd & mamber fiem of the KPMG network of independent member trms offiliated w th KPMG inte national Coaparative a Swiss 8

antity All rights raserved Thus document 15 confidontial and its circulation and use are resticled KPMG ond the KPMG loge are regislored rademarks of KPMG Intataationa) Cooperative 8 Senss anlity



Appendix 1 Statutory information

In accordance with IR86, the prescnbed statutory information for the three group companies which remain in administration 1s provided
Appendix 2 Adminmistrators’ receipts and payments account

The Admimistrators’ receipts and payments accounts to 13 Apni 20111s included The figures on the account are shown net of VAT

A summary of the transactions in the penod from 14 October 2010 to 13 Apnt 20115 also included

Appendix 3. Analyses of Administrators’ time costs for the period 14 October 2010 to 13 Apn! 2011

© 20135 KEMG LLP o UK hmited iability partnership 1s a subsidiacy of KPMC Ewrope LLP and 2 membar firm of the kPMG network of independent member firms atfitated with KPMG International (.ooperative a bwiss 9
antity Ali nghts reserved This document 1s confidentiat and its arculation 2nd use are restncted KPMG and the KPMG logo are regislared lrademarks of KPMG internationat Cooparative a Sw ss enlity




Statutory information

Appendix 1

STRCETNG

Statutory information

EpnaceonsIEiop gt S LA E TR ¥

TOTUPL T TRIOD o : fErinr @ e ue ICGiTIercia MR ETIRNRC S oy (NaRT Ii1it ol
Company number 3732607 2540610 3142678

Date of incorporation

15 March 1999

18 September 1920

2 January 1996

Registered office

8 Salsbury Square London EC4Y BBB

B Sahisbury Square lLondon ECAY BBB

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Trading names

NAl Ennaceous, Ennaceous Commercial Property
Management Dunlop Haywards, PPH Commercial
Douglas Duff, CPAM Commercial Property Asset
Management, Ennaceous Facilities Management Painter
Salter, Egan Lawson

Count

High Court of Justice

High Count of Justice

High Court of Justice

Count reference

3014/08

3071/08

3092/08

EU regutlation

Mair proceedings

Man proceedings

Man proceedings

Adrmnistrators

Jim Tucker and Edward Boyle

Richard Phipott and Jim Tucker

Richarg Prulpott and Jim Tucker

Date of appointment

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008

14 Apnl 2008 -

Appaointor

Directors

Directors

Directors

Para 100{2) statement

All functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint Admin-
1strators are to be exercised by all or any one or more of
the persons for the tme being holding that office

All functions or acts to be carnied out by the Jont Admin-
1strators are to be exercised by all or any one or more of
the persons for the time bewng holding that office

All functions or acts 1o be carned out by the Jaint Admin-
istrators are to be exercised by all or any one or mora of
the persens for the time beng holding that office

Directors {no of shares
in the companies held
by the directors)

Nigel Peter Dawvis (30 927 ~ personal shareholding)
Nicholas Rodney Lowther Fry (20 000 - personal
shareholding}

The Lord Dawvid Charles Poole

Lord Edward Timothy Razzall CBE (9 400 — controlled
company)

Domiric Lavelle

Timothy John Redburn

RD Collins
NP Davis

NP Dawis
D Lavelie

Secretary (no shares in
the companies are held
by the secretary)

Robin Simon Johnsen

JMS Bellis RS Johnson

JMS Belis RS Johnson

© 2011 KPMG LLP a UK hmited liabihly partracsnup 15 a subsichary of KPMG Eurppe LLP and a member liim of 4w KPMG network of independent member firms affthated w h KPMG Infenauonal Cooperalive a Swss

10

entity All nighits raserved This document 15 conhaental and i*s circisaton and use are resticted KPMG and the KPMG logo are registerad trademarks of KPMG Internat onat Cooperaive a Sw ss enlity




Appendix 2

Receipts and payments account

£ |
EG Plcl EG Plc ECPS
Recepts _ Payments
Shares and Investiments 126 422 233 - Trading costs 9 102 405 1685 015 _
Goodwill 202 9 Distribution to secured creditors 130,486,320 398,177 -
Leasehold property 1.205 002 3 Distribution to preferential creditors - 97,706 -
Chent accounts h 1178,501 Distribution to unsecured creditors - 415,222 -
Furniture and equipment ) 3.1 m.m“ 116,736 Legat fees 1,456,055 127.394 )
Fairoaks Escrow 152313, ) Administrators fees 3.819648] 1,850,378 -
Motor Vehicles ) . Administrators expenses 55,391 6,141 -
Stack [ \WIP N 2 Debt Collection costs 496 33,974 -
Staff Loans -! 265
Commusstons - - -

Intercompany recespts - -
Trade debtors 43578] 2,250,304 Irrecoverable VAT 40350 - ’
Intercompany deblors 576.491| 529797 VAT recewvable 826.787) 356479 :
Intergroup debtors — Group - 16 653 Bank Charges 227.816 589 i
Book debt interest - 4,876 Agents/valuers fees ” - -
Repayments - _ Rent and property expenses - - -
Cash at bank 1,361 254 788 Professional fees 12,754 - -
Rent income 232,528 15 779 Fayroil and expenses 6,000 - -
Sundry income . - Payroll on behalf of 3rd party 3,996 - -
Bank interest — gross 129 41 062 Sundry expenses 677,587 17 526 -
VAT payable 847,056 351,301 Insurance of assets 27,838 3,927 -
Deferred Consideration - - Corporation tax - 8,073 -
Group funding receipt 7 182,056 - Inter Company Debtors-Group - 1,413,437 t
Other receipts 320,896 109,666 Total payments 146,743,444| 4,894,338 1
Recharge of trading / payroll costs 6777,273 20274 Cash i hand / (Bank funding
Total receipts 143,764,903] 4,900,016 utiised) (2,978,541) 5678 -
Souwrce  Admimstrators records Sowce  Administrators records

©2011 KPMG LLP a UK imitad latility partrership 1s a subsichary ot KPMG Europe LLP and a mernbar fwm of the KPMG namwork of independent member firms affikated with KPMG Intemnationa! Locparative a Swiss 11

entity Allnghts raserved This document 1s confidential and its ¢ culation and use are rostncted KPMG and the KPMG togo are reg siered lrademarks of KPMG Internatonal Cooperativo @ Swiss enlity



Appendix 2
Receipts and payments account (cont.)

Receipts _ Payments
Shares and Investments

Trading costs

Goodwilk ! 255 000 Distribution to secured creditors
Leasehold pro| ' 55
property Distnbution to preferential creditors
Client accounts 338 305
. ¢ Distribution to unsecured creditors 415,222
Furniture and equipment !
Fairoaks Escrow [ Legal fees 95623
Motor Vehicles ' Administrators fees 28,706
o~ H
Stock / WIP Admimistrators expenses
Staff Loans [ Debt Collection costs
Intercompany receipts Commissions
Trade debtors ' 14,134 trrecoverable VAT
1
Intercompany debtors ! VAT recewable
i
Intergroup debtors — Group Bank Charges

Book debt interest Agentsivaluers fees

Repayments Rent and property expenses
Cash at bank Professional fees
Rent income

Payroll and expenses
Sundry income M

Payroll on behalf of 3rd party
Bank interest — gross

Sundry expenses 176 782 7.754
VAT payable 204,057 37,724 undry expe
Deferred Consideration tnsurance of assets 27,839
Group funding recemt 1 265,989 Corporation tax
Other recelpts Inter Company Debtors-Group 278,582
Recharge of trading / payrol! cosis Total payments 260,244 730,264 -
Total receipts 1,725,046 390,163 - Movement 1,464,802 (340,101) -
Source  Administralors records Source  Administrators records
©2011 KPMG LLP 8 UK hrrubed hiabihty partnership s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a mambar firm of the KPMG network of independent member hrms affiliated with KPMG International Gooperative a Swiss 12

enlity All nights reserved This docursent 18 confidantial and 1 s circulation and use are rastricted KPMG and the KPMG jogo are registered Irademarks of KPMG Internavonal Cooparativg @ Swiss anlity




Appendix 3
Administrators’ time costs
Analysis for the period from 14 October 2010 to 13 April 2011

Hours
£ Partner/director; Manager Admimstrator Support Total Time cost| Average hourly rate
Cashiering - 2590 14 00 110 4100 14 747 50 £359 70
General - 19 50 58 60 - 7810 21,667 50 £277 43
Shareholders - 050 175 - 225 665 00 £295 56
Statutory and complance 970 ‘ 99 80 3700 655 15305 59,026 08 mmmm 67
Tax - 3510 095 050 " 3655 15 461 50 £423 02
Creditoers and claims 02 59 35 7735 75 144 40 46 89375 mw.w.a 75
Employees - “770 220 - 990 379275 £383 11
Asset realisation - 5800 21 45 2570 105 15 36,924 50 £351 16
Total in period 990 30185 213 30 41 35 570 40 199,178 58 £349 19

Source  Administrators records

) Hours _

£ Partner/director Manager, Administrator .mcuuo:_ Total Time no..xm Average hourly rate
Cashiering - 1190 1020 030 22 40 7,762 50| £346 54
General - 19 00 58 35 - 77 35 21,400 oo_ £276 66
Shareholders - 050 175 - 225 €65 00 £295 56
Statutory and complance 970 ‘mw 20 3525 585 149 00 57 812 58 £388 00
Tax - 34 40 025 050 ) 3515 14,833 00 £424 84
Creditors and claims 02 1935 624 75 89 45 26,214 25 mwwu 06
Employees - 490 220 - 710 261675 £368 56
Asset realisation - 43 40 2085 2570 B9 95 30 497 00 £339 04
Total in period 9490 231 65 191 mmi 3985 472 65 161,801 08 £342 54
Source  Adminisirators records

: ©2011 KPMG LI P a UK fimited hability partnarship 18 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP ang a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member irms affdiated #ith KPMG Internal onst Cooperauve a Swiss 13

ertity All nights reserved This document s confidentiad and s crculation and use are restnicted KPIG and the KPMG logoe are regislered trademarks of KPMG Intarnaticna: Cooperative a Swiss entily




Administrators’ time costs (cont.)
Analysis for the period from 14 October 2010 to 13 April 2011

Hours
£ Partner/director Manager >Q5_=_w=.m~ox, Support Total Time cost| Average hourly rate
Cashiering - 6 40 170 030 8 40 £3 227 50 £384 23
Statutory and complance - 050 -t 040 090 £250 00 €277 78
Tax - . 070 - 070 £161 00! £230 00
Creditors i - 3135 - - 335 £1,65375 £493 66
Asset realisation - 060 -1 - 060 £252 00 £420 00
Total in penod - 10 85 240 070 1395 £5,544 25, £395 1

Sowce  Admmistrators records

Hours

£ a Partner/director Manager Administrator Support Total Time cost| Average hourly rate
Cashienng - 760 210, 050 10 20 3,757 50 £368 38
General . 050 025 . 075 267 50 £356 67
Statutory and compliance . 110 175, 030 315 963 50 £305 87
Tax 3 070 _ ; 070 367 50 £525 00
Creditors and claims - 3665 14 95 - 506 1902575 £376 00
Employees - 280 -m - 280 1176 00 £420 00
Asset reatisation . 14 00 060 . 1460 647550 £422 98
Total in period - 63 35 19 65, 080 82 80 31,73325 £383 25
Source  Administrators records

" ©9011 KPMG LLP a UK imited liabilily partnerstep 1 8 subsidiary of KPMG Ewrepe LLP and a member frm of the KPMG network of indepenuent member firms affitated with KPMG International Cooparguive a Swiss 14

anlity All ights reserved Ths document 1s confidential and s ¢reulation and use are restncled KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered lrademark s of KPMG Internationat Coopetative a Swiss entity




cutting through complexity ™

© 2011 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG
Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member
firms affilated with KPMG International Cooperative, 2 Swiss entity All nghts
reserved This document is confidential and its circulation and use are
restnicted KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG
International Cooperative, a Swiss entity

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG
International)




